

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**No. 19-3956 &
20-2427**

OUSMAN DARBOE,
Petitioner,
v.
WILLIAM P. BARR, United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Decision
of the Board of Immigration Appeals, No. A 201 119 754

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS AND THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

[Counsel names and addresses appear on following page]

Darius Charney
Baher Azmy
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6475
dcharney@ccrjustice.org

M. Chris Fabricant
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5340
cfabricant@innocenceproject.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ix

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT (“NYPD”) HAS
A HISTORY AND PRACTICE OF RACIAL PROFILING
AND SUSPICIONLESS STOPS AND FRISKS 5

A. NYPD’s Stop-and-Frisk Practices Were Found to be
Racially Discriminatory and Unconstitutional..... 8

B. The NYPD’s Unconstitutional Implementation of Stop
and Frisk Was Particularly Egregious in the Bronx..... 10

C. Arrests Arising from Terry Stops Are at Best Questionable
Indicators of Actual Criminal Wrongdoing 13

II. THOSE SUBJECTED TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL STOPS
BY THE NYPD WERE SUSCEPTIBLE TO CONTINUED
HARM BY THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM..... 16

III. UNRELIABLE EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION AND COERCIVE PLEA DEALS LEAD TO CONVICTIONS EVEN WHEN CHARGES ARE UNSUBSTANTIATED	18
A. Eyewitness Identifications Are Among the Least Reliable Forms of Evidence.....	18
1. Cross-Racial Identification	19
2. Unconscious Transference	21
B. Coercive Plea Bargains Lead to Innocent People Pleading Guilty	23
CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

Case	Page No.
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 99 Civ. 1695 (SAS) (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 16, 2007)	1-2, 5, 6
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Darryl C.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 69 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	26
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 12 Civ. 2274 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 12, 2012).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012)	25
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976)	5
<i>People v. Santiago</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 661 (N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 87AP-85, 1988 WL 79080 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)	20-21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 S. Ct. 1868 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Swindle</i> , 407 F.3d 562 (2d Cir.2005)	9
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 715 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 20

Other Authorities

A. Daniel Yarmey, <i>Expert Testimony: Does Eyewitness Memory Research Have Probative Value for the Courts?</i> , 42 Canadian Psychology 92 (May 2001).....	18
--	----

Alexandra Natapoff, *Misdemeanors*, 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1313 (2012) 24

Brandon Garrett, *Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong* (2011) 19, 20

Bronx Defenders, *No Day In Court* (May 2013) at 17

Center for Constitutional Rights, *Stop and Frisk: The Human Impact: the Stories Behind the Numbers, the Effects on Our Communities* (July 2012)..... 7-8

The Urban Institute, *Collecting DNA from Juveniles* (April 2011)..... 15

David F. Ross et al, *Unconscious Transference and Mistaken Identity: When a Witness Misidentifies a Familiar but Innocent Person*, 79 Applied Psychol. 918 21

Geoff Dutton, *DNA: Halfway to Justice*, The Columbus Dispatch (May 4, 2008)..... 21

Harry G. Levine And Deborah Peterson Small, *Marijuana Arrest Crusade Racial Bias And Police Policy In New York City 1997 – 2007*, New York Civil Liberties Union (April 2008) 7-8, 14, 15, 17

Innocence Project, *Eyewitness Identification Reform*, at <https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness-misidentification> 18, 19

J.D. Read et al., *The Unconscious Transference Effect: Are Innocent Bystanders Ever Misidentified?*, 4 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 26 (1990) 22

John C. Brigham et al., *The Influence of Race on Eyewitness Memory*, Handbook Of Eyewitness Psychol. 257 (Rod C. L. Lindsey et al., eds. 2014) 20

John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, *The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty*, 100 Cornell L. Rev. 157 (2014)..... 23

Judge H. Lee Sarokin, *Why Do Innocent People Plead Guilty?*,
HuffPost, (May 29, 2012) 24, 25

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *Mugshot Exposure Effects:
Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source
Confusion, and Unconscious Transference*,
30 Law & Hum. Behav. 287 (2006) 22, 23

New York Civil Liberties Union, *Stop-And-Frisk During
The Bloomberg Administration 2002-2013* (2014)..... 7

Nicholas K. Peart, *Why Is the N.Y.P.D. After Me?*,
The New York Times (Dec. 17, 2011) 7

NYS Attorney General Civil Rights Bureau, *A Report On
Arrests Arising From The New York City Police Department’s
Stop-And-Frisk Practices* (November 2013) 13

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Police Practices and
Civil Rights in New York City: A Report of the United States
Commission on Civil Rights* (2000) 5

Ronald F. Wright, *Trial Distortion And The End Of
Innocence In Federal Criminal Justice*,
154 U. PA. L. REV. 79 (2005) 24

Roy S. Malpass and Jerome Kravitz, *Recognition for
Faces of Own and Other Race*,
13 J. Of Personality And Soc. Psychol. 330 (1969) 19

Russell Covey, *Reconsidering the Relationship Between
Cognitive Psychology and Plea Bargaining*,
91 MARQ. L.REV. 213 (2007) 24

Scott & Stuntz, *Plea Bargaining as Contract*,
101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992) 25

Thomas D. Albright, *Why Eyewitnesses Fail*,
PNAS, July 25, 2017..... 18

Vera Institute of Justice, *Coming of Age with Stop and Frisk: Experiences, Perceptions, and Public Safety Implications* (September 2013)..... 7

The Innocence Network, *Why Do Innocent People Plead Guilty To Crimes They Didn't Commit?*, at <https://guiltypleaproblem.org/>..... 23
